

No. 10-277

---

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

WAL-MART STORES, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

BETTY DUKES, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

**Brief of NAACP Legal Defense and Educational  
Fund, Inc., National Association for the  
Advancement of Colored People, Leadership  
Conference on Civil and Human Rights, AARP,  
Disability Rights Education and Defense Fund, Inc.,  
LatinoJustice PRLDEF, Asian American Justice  
Center, Asian Law Caucus, and Lawyers'  
Committee for Civil Rights Under Law  
As *Amici Curiae* In Support of Respondents**

---

JOHN PAYTON  
*Director-Counsel*  
DEBO P. ADEGBILE  
*Counsel of Record*  
KIMBERLY LIU  
RYAN DOWNER  
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &  
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.  
99 Hudson St., 16th Floor  
New York, NY 10013  
(212) 965-2200  
dadegbile@naacpldf.org

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Class actions of the kind at issue here play a vital role in the enforcement of Title VII.....	4
A. Civil rights cases are paradigmatic cases for Rule 23(b)(2) certification. ....	4
B. Plaintiffs’ claims must proceed as a class action to allow proper judicial evaluation of, and, if appropriate, remedies for the broad-scale discrimination they allege.....	8
1. The pattern-or-practice claim alleged by Plaintiffs requires class treatment for proper resolution .....	8
2. Wal-Mart’s arguments threaten to undermine the viability of disparate impact claims in addressing systemic workplace discrimination .....	15
3. Classwide treatment of both the disparate impact and the pattern-or- practice claims alleged here is necessary for Plaintiffs to obtain a just outcome. ....	19

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

II. Wal-Mart’s attempt to bar monetary relief from 23(b)(2) class actions would severely hamper the effectiveness of 23(b)(2) class actions and is unsupported by legislative intent or legal precedent ..... 24

    A. Back pay remedies are central to full equitable relief and consistent with Rule 23(b)(2) certification ..... 26

    B. The issue of punitive damages in (b)(2) classes should not be considered by this Court ..... 27

    C. The fact that the class includes former employees is not an appropriate ground for denying certification under Rule 23(b)(2) ..... 29

CONCLUSION..... 32

ADDENDUM..... 1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Adreani v. First Colonial Bankshares Corp.</i> , 154 F.3d 389 (7th Cir. 1998).....	13
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974).....	6
<i>Allison v. Citgo Petroleum Corp.</i> , 151 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1998).....	16, 28
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	5
<i>American Federation of State, County, &amp; Municipal Employees v. Washington</i> , 770 F.2d 1401 (9th Cir. 1985).....	13
<i>Ash v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 546 U.S. 454 (2006).....	28
<i>Bacon v. Honda of America Manufacturing, Inc.</i> , 370 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 2004).....	12, 17, 18
<i>Bazemore v. Friday</i> , 478 U.S. 385 (1986).....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

<i>Bell v. EPA</i> , 232 F.3d 546 (7th Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>Bolin v. Sears Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 231 F.3d 970 (5th Cir. 2000).....	31
<i>Bowe v. Colgate-Palmolive Co.</i> , 416 F.2d 711 (7th Cir. 1969).....	27
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	21
<i>Carman v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 114 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 1997).....	13
<i>Celestine v. Petroleos de Venezuela SA</i> , 266 F.3d 343 (5th Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>Chisholm v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 665 F.2d 482 (4th Cir. 1981).....	27
<i>Coe v. Yellow Freight System, Inc.</i> , 646 F.2d 444 (10th Cir. 1981).....	18, 19
<i>Cooper v. Federal Reserve Bank of Richmond</i> , 467 U.S. 867 (1984).....	8, 15
<i>Cooper v. Southern Co.</i> , 390 F.3d 695 (11th Cir. 2004).....	28
<i>Davis v. Coca-Cola Bottling Co. Consolidated</i> , 516 F.3d 955 (11th Cir. 2008).....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

<i>Dothard v. Rawlinson</i> , 433 U.S. 321 (1977).....	16
<i>Duke v. University of Texas at El Paso</i> , 729 F.2d 994 (5th Cir. 1984).....	23
<i>East Texas Motor Freight System Inc. v. Rodriguez</i> , 431 U.S. 395 (1977) .....	5
<i>EEOC v. Associated Dry Goods Corp.</i> , 449 U.S. 590 (1981).....	9
<i>EEOC v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 466 U.S. 54 (1984).....	9
<i>EEOC v. United Association of Journeymen</i> , 235 F.3d 244 (6th Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>Ellis v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 240 F.R.D. 627 (N.D. Cal. 2007).....	32
<i>Franks v. Bowman</i> , 424 U.S. 747 (1976).....	9, 11, 12, 14
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	17
<i>Gay v. Waiters' &amp; Dairy Lunchmen's Union</i> , 549 F.2d 1330 (9th Cir. 1977).....	27
<i>General Telephone Co. of the Southwest v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982) .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971).....	7, 15-16, 17, 26
<i>Hall v. Alabama Association of School Boards</i> , 326 F.3d 1157 (11th Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>Hazelwood School District v. United States</i> , 433 U.S. 299 (1977).....	10, 13
<i>Holmes v. Continental Can Co.</i> , 706 F.2d 1144 (11th Cir. 1983).....	6
<i>In re Monumental Life Insurance Co.</i> , 365 F.3d 408 (5th Cir. 2004).....	30-31
<i>Ingram v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 200 F.R.D. 685 (N.D. Ga. 2001).....	19
<i>International Union v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991).....	6
<i>International Brotherhood of Teamsters v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kristian v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 446 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2006) .....	23
<i>Kyriazi v. Western Electric Co.</i> , 647 F.2d 388 (3d Cir. 1981) .....	5
<i>Lemon v. International Union of Operating</i> <i>Engineers</i> , 216 F.3d 577 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

<i>Lewis v. City of Chicago</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2191 (2010).....	17
<i>Lilly v. Harris-Teeter Supermarket</i> , 720 F.2d 326 (4th Cir. 1983).....	10
<i>Lopez v. Metropolitan Life Insurance Co.</i> , 930 F.2d 157 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	13
<i>Lowery v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.</i> , 158 F.3d 742 (4th Cir. 1998).....	12, 21-22
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Center, Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994).....	21
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	12
<i>Melendez v. Illinois Bell Telephone Co.</i> , 79 F.3d 661 (7th Cir. 1996).....	18
<i>Munoz v. Orr</i> , 200 F.3d 291 (5th Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>Nevada Department of Human Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003).....	17
<i>Obrey v. Johnson</i> , 400 F.3d 691 (9th Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>Pegues v. Mississippi State Employment Service</i> , 899 F.2d 1449 (5th Cir. 1990).....	27



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

<i>Pollard v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 532 U.S. 843 (2001).....	25
<i>Reed v. Arlington Hotel Co.</i> , 476 F.2d 721 (8th Cir. 1973).....	32
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2658 (2009).....	17
<i>Robinson v. Metro-North Commuter Railroad</i> , 267 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	11, 13, 29
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	32
<i>Rogers v. Paul</i> , 382 U.S. 198 (1965).....	5
<i>Sellers v. Delgado Community College</i> , 839 F.2d 1132 (5th Cir. 1988).....	27
<i>Senter v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 532 F.2d 511 (6th Cir. 1976).....	27
<i>Shipes v. Trinity Industries</i> , 987 F.2d 311 (5th Cir. 1993).....	10
<i>St. Mary’s Honor Ctr. v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993).....	13
<i>Stephen v. PGA Sheraton Resort, Ltd.</i> , 873 F.2d 276 (11th Cir. 1989).....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

<i>Texas Department of Community Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981) .....	11-12
<i>United States v. Chicago</i> , 549 F.2d 415 (7th Cir. 1977).....	16
<i>United States v. City of New York</i> , 683 F. Supp. 2d 225 (E.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	10
<i>United States v. N.L. Industries, Inc.</i> , 479 F.2d 354 (8th Cir. 1973).....	27
<i>Walters v. Reno</i> , 145 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 1998).....	30
<i>Wang v. Chinese Daily News, Inc.</i> , 623 F.3d 743 (9th Cir. 2010).....	27
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank &amp; Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988).....	6-7, 15
<i>Wetzel v. Liberty Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 508 F.2d 239 (3d Cir. 1975) .....	5-6, 27, 31
<i>Wicker v. Hoppock</i> , 73 U.S. 94 (1867).....	25

**DOCKETED CASES**

<i>Butler v. Home Depot, Inc.</i> , No. 3:94-cv-4335 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 14, 1998) .....	19-20
--	-------

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

*Davis v. Eastman Kodak Co.*,  
Nos. 6:04-cv-6098, 6:07-cv-6512  
(W.D.N.Y. Sept. 3, 2010)..... 19

*EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch*,  
No. 3:04-cv-04731-SI  
(N.D. Cal. Nov. 8, 2004)..... 19

*Gonzalez v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.*,  
Nos. 3:04-cv-2817, 3:04-cv-4730, 3:04-cv-4731  
(N.D. Cal. Apr. 15, 2005) ..... 19

*In re Indus. Life Ins. Litig.*,  
No. 1371 (E.D. La. Jan 11, 2006) ..... 31

*Satchell v. FedEx Corp.*,  
Nos. 3:03-cv-2659, 3:03-cv-2878  
(N.D. Cal. Aug. 14, 2007)..... 19

**STATUTES AND RULES**

Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e to  
2000e-17 ..... 4

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-6 ..... 8

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(k)..... 16

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(k)(1)(A)(i)..... 13, 16

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(k)(1)(A)(ii)..... 16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(g).....	26
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(g)(2)(B) .....	18
Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-166, 105 Stat. 1071 (1991) (codified at 42 U.S.C. § 1981a) .....	25
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C. § 12117(a) .....	7
29 C.F.R. § 1607.4.A.....	23

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

S. Rep. No. 92-415 (1971), <i>reprinted in</i> Subcommittee on Labor of the Senate Committee on Labor and Public Welfare, <i>Legislative History of the Equal</i> <i>Opportunity Act of 1972</i> (1972) .....	7
H.R. Rep. No. 92-238, ), <i>reprinted in</i> Subcommittee on Labor of the Senate Committee on Labor and Public Welfare, <i>Legislative History of the Equal</i> <i>Opportunity Act of 1972</i> (1972) .....	9, 22, 23

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 advisory committee's note, 39 F.R.D. 69 (1966) .....	4, 5, 30
--	----------

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

Miriam Hechler Baer, <i>Corporate Policing and Corporate Governance: What Can We Learn From Hewlett-Packard's Pretexting Scandal?</i> , 77 U. Cin. L. Rev. 523 (2008).....	20
Elizabeth Bartholet, <i>Application of Title VII to Jobs in High Places</i> , 95 Harv. L. Rev. 945 (1982).....	18
Robert Belton, <i>A Comparative Review of Public and Private Enforcement of Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964</i> , 31 Vand. L. Rev. 905 (1978) .....	7
Robert L. Carter, <i>The Federal Rules of Civil Procedure as a Vindicator of Civil Rights</i> , 137 U. Pa. L. Rev. 2179 (1989).....	6
Tristin K. Green, <i>Targeting Workplace Context: Title VII as a Tool for Institutional Reform</i> , 72 Fordham L. Rev. 659 (2003).....	22
Melissa Hart, <i>Subjective Decisionmaking and Unconscious Discrimination</i> , 56 Ala. L. Rev. 741 (2005) .....	10
Nancy Levitt, <i>Megacases, Diversity, and the Elusive Goal of Workplace Reform</i> , 49 B.C. L. Rev 367 (2008) .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

Barbara T. Lindemann & Paul Grossman, <i>Employment Discrimination Law</i> (4th ed. 2007) .....	9, 13, 18, 26
Note, <i>Certifying Class and Subclasses in Title VII Suits</i> , 99 Harv. L. Rev. 619 (1986) .....	12, 19
Alba Conte & Herbert Newberg, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> (4th ed. 2002) .....	6
Petition for Rehearing En Banc, <i>Dukes v. Wal- Mart Stores, Inc.</i> Nos. 04-16688 & 04- 16720, (9th Cir. Feb. 20, 2007) .....	29
Hon. Jack B. Weinstein, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Some Reflections on the “Abusiveness” of Class Actions</i> , 58 F.R.D. 299 (1973) .....	22
